The Group has chosen to set all accumulated translation differences in the translation reserve to zero.

Business combinations

IFRS 1 offers the option to apply the policies in the standard IFRS 3 Business Combinations either
prospectively from the date of the transition to IFRS or from a specific date prior to the transition date.
This provides transition relief from full retrospective application that would require restatement of all
business combinations prior to the transition date. The Group has elected to apply IFRS 3 prospectively
for business acquisitions that take place after the date of transition to IFRS. Business acquisitions that
took place before the transition date have thus not been restated.

Reconciliation between previous accounting policies and IFRS

According to IFRS 1, the Group is to present a reconciliation between equity and total comprehensive income
recognized according to previous accounting policies, and equity and total comprehensive income
recognized according to IFRS, which is presented in the following tables.

MAXIMUM ENTERTAINMENT  |  Q2 2024 35

2023

in ,000’s EUR According to previous
GAAP

Total effect of IFRS
transition

IFRS

Net sales 99,860 – 99,860
Cost of sales -68,522 549 -67,973
Gross profit 31,339 549 31,887

Research and Development (R&D) -5,174 -115 -5,289
Sales and marketing -10,354 – -10,354
General and Administration -32,095 12,233 -19,862
Other operating income 9,990 – 9,990
Other operating expenses -710 -12,225 -12,935
Operating expenses -38,342 -106 -38,448

Operating profit (loss) -7,003 442 -6,561

Financial items

Financial income 1 – 1
Financial expenses -6,163 -3,473 -9,636
Financial items - net -6,163 -3,473 -9,635

Profit (loss) before income tax -13,166 -3,031 -16,197

Deferred income tax -497 717 220
Current income tax -1,481 – -1,481
Net profit (loss) for the year -15,144 -2,314 -17,458

Profit (loss) is attributable to:
Owners of the parent company -15,144 -2,314 -17,458

Other comprehensive income:
Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations -467 2,153 1,685
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
Other comprehensive income for the year -467 2,314 17,458
Owners of the parent company -467 2,221 1,753
Other comprehensive income for the year -467 2,221 1,753
Total comprehensive income for the year -15,611 -93 -15,704
Total comprehensive income for the period is attributable to:
Owners of the parent company -15,611 -93 -15,704
Total -15,611 -93 -15,704

GROUP COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR FULL YEAR 2023

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

MAXIMUM ENTERTAINMENT  |  Q2 2024 36

MAXIMUM ENTERTAINMENT  |  Q2 2024 37

4/1/23 – 6/30/23

in ,000’s EUR
According to previous

GAAP
Total effect of IFRS

transition
IFRS

Net sales 23,884 – 23,884

Cost of sales -17,165 168 -16,997

Gross profit 6,720 168 6,887

Research and Development (R&D) -797 -28 -824

Sales and marketing -2,557 – -2,557

General and Administration -4,853 2,572 -2,281

Other operating income 24 – 24

Other operating expenses -64 – -64

Operating profit (loss) -1,527 2,712 -1,185

Financial items

Financial income 0 – 0

Financial expenses -370 -438 -809

Financial items - net -370 -438 -809

Profit (loss) before income tax -1,897 2,273 377

Deferred income tax 349 89 438

Current income tax -197 – -197

Net profit (loss) for the year -1,745 2,362 617

Profit (loss) is attributable to:

Owners of the parent company -1,745 2,362 617

Other comprehensive income:

Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations 220 -689 -469

Other comprehensive income for the year 220 -689 -469

Owners of the parent company 220 -689 -469

Other comprehensive income for the year 220 -689 -469

Total comprehensive income for the year -1,525 1,673 148

Total comprehensive income for the period is attributable to:

Owners of the parent company -1,525 1,673 148

Total -1,525 1,673 148

GROUP COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD FROM 4/1/23 THROUGH 6/30/23

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

MAXIMUM ENTERTAINMENT  |  Q2 2024 38

1/1/23 – 6/30/23

in ,000’s EUR
According to previous

GAAP
Total effect of IFRS

transition
IFRS

Net sales 40,247 – 40,247

Cost of sales -28,785 316 -28,469

Gross profit 11,463 316 11,779

Research and Development (R&D) -1,257 -38 -1,294

Sales and marketing -4,749 – -4,749

General and Administration -9,905 5,155 -4,750

Other operating income 89 – 89

Other operating expenses -157 – -157

Operating profit (loss) -4,516 5,434 918

Financial items

Financial income 0 – 0

Financial expenses -1,478 -1,097 -2,575

Financial items - net -1,478 -1,097 -2,575

Profit (loss) before income tax -5,994 4,337 -1,657

Deferred income tax 211 224 434

Current income tax -340 – -340

Net profit (loss) for the year -6,123 4,561 -1,562

Profit (loss) is attributable to:

Owners of the parent company -6,123 4,561 -1,562

Other comprehensive income:

Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations 241 -490 -249

Other comprehensive income for the year 241 -490 -249

Owners of the parent company 241 -490 -249

Other comprehensive income for the year 241 -490 -249

Total comprehensive income for the year -5,882 4,071 -1,811

Total comprehensive income for the period is attributable to:

Owners of the parent company -5,882 4,071 -1,811

Total -5,882 4,071 -1,811

GROUP COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD FROM 1/1/23 THROUGH 6/30/23

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

MAXIMUM ENTERTAINMENT  |  Q2 2024 39

1/1/23 – 3/31/23

in ,000’s EUR
According to previous

GAAP
Total effect of IFRS

transition
IFRS

Net sales 16,363 – 16,363

Cost of sales -11,620 149 -11,472

Gross profit 4,743 149 4,892

Research and Development (R&D) -460 -10 -470

Sales and marketing -2,192 – -2,192

General and Administration -5,052 2,583 -2,469

Other operating income 66 – 66

Other operating expenses -94 – -94

Operating profit (loss) -2,989 2,722 -267

Financial items

Financial income 0 – 0

Financial expenses -1,108 -658 -1,766

Financial items - net -1,108 -658 -1,766

Profit (loss) before income tax -4,097 2,063 -1,766

Deferred income tax -139 135 -4

Current income tax -142 – -142

Net profit (loss) for the year -4,378 2,198 -2,179

Profit (loss) is attributable to:

Owners of the parent company -4,378 2,198 -2,179

Other comprehensive income:

Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations 21 199 221

Other comprehensive income for the year 21 199 221

Owners of the parent company 21 199 221

Other comprehensive income for the year 21 199 221

Total comprehensive income for the year -4,357 2,398 -1,959

Total comprehensive income for the period is attributable to:

Owners of the parent company -4,357 2,398 -1,959

Total -4,357 2,398 -1,959

RESTATED GROUP COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD FROM 1/1/23 THROUGH 3/31/23 INCORPORATING CHANGES OF EXCHANGE RATE

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

MAXIMUM ENTERTAINMENT  |  Q2 2024 40

1/1/23 12/31/23

in ,000’s EUR According to
previous GAAP

Total effect of
IFRS transition

excl
reclassifications

IFRS According to
previous GAAP

Total effect of
IFRS transition

excl
reclassifications

IFRS

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Capitalized expenditure for development work and similar work 15,804 – 15,804 28,815 450 29,264

Trademarks 483 – 483 417 – 417

Licenses 94 – 94 71 – 71

Goodwill 90,559 – 90,559 68,840 – 68,840

Property, plant and equipment

Right-of-use assets – 4,775 4,775 – 4,156 4,156

Equipment, tools, fixtures and fittings 1,005 – 1,005 942 – 942

Non-current financial assets

Other non-current receivables 44 – 44 29 – 29

Deferred tax assets 79 – 79 719 3 722

Current assets

Inventory

Inventories 13,932 – 13,932 8,922 – 8,922

Prepayments and accrued income 4,380 -5 4,375 3,680 -5 3,675

Cash and cash equivalents 9,032 – 9,032 6,470 – 6,470

TOTAL ASSETS 155,275 4,770 160,045 139,369 4,603 143,972

GROUP STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION FOR JANUARY AND DECEMBER 2023 RESTATED

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

MAXIMUM ENTERTAINMENT  |  Q2 2024 41

1/1/23 12/31/23

in ,000’s EUR According to
previous GAAP

Total effect of
IFRS transition

excl
reclassifications

IFRS According to
previous GAAP

Total effect of
IFRS transition

excl
reclassifications

IFRS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Share capital 385 – 385 459 -4 455

Other contributed capital 67,036 – 67,036 76,695 -535 76,159

Reserves – – – -467 2,221 1,753

Retained earnings 1,878 4,249 6,127 -2,781 2,496 -285

Profit or loss for the period -6,544 – -6,544 -15,144 -2,314 -17,458

Total equity 62,754 4,249 67,003 58,762 1,863 60,625

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings non-current 3,955 – 3,955 29,764 – 29,764

Lease liabilities L/T – 4,207 4,207 – 3,546 3,546

Other non-current liabilities 46,187 -5,406 40,781 23,143 -1,902 21,241

Deferred tax liabilities 224 1,135 1,359 651 399 1,050

Current liabilities

Borrowings 12,545 – 12,545 7,893 – 7,893

Lease liabilities S/T – 672 672 – 782 782

Accounts payable 13,593 – 13,593 8,642 – 8,642

Current tax liabilities 1,297 – 1,297 384 – 384

Other current liabilities 11,580 -88 11,492 8,045 -85 7,960

Accruals and deferred income 3,139 – 3,139 2,085 – 2,085

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 155,275 4,770 160,045 139,369 4,603 143,972

GROUP STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION FOR JANUARY AND DECEMBER 2023

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

MAXIMUM ENTERTAINMENT  |  Q2 2024 42

6/30/23

in ,000’s EUR According to
previous GAAP

Total effect of
IFRS transition

excl
reclassifications

IFRS

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Capitalized expenditure for development work and similar work 22,551 267 22,818

Trademarks 450 – 450

Licenses 108 – 108

Goodwill 85,426 4,953 90,379

Property, plant and equipment

Right-of-use assets – 4,351 4,351

Equipment, tools, fixtures and fittings 1,009 – 1,009

Non-current financial assets

Other non-current receivables 149 – 149

Deferred tax assets 542 2 544

Current assets

Inventory

Inventories 13,744 – 13,744

Current receivables

Accounts receivable 12,097 – 12,097

Current tax receivables 746 – 746

Other receivables 760 – 760

Prepayments and accrued income 5,189 -5 5,183

Cash and cash equivalents 8,796 – 8,796

TOTAL ASSETS 151,568 9,568 161,136

GROUP STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT JUNE 30, 2023

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

MAXIMUM ENTERTAINMENT  |  Q2 2024 43

6/30/23

in ,000’s EUR According to
previous GAAP

Total effect of
IFRS transition

excl
reclassifications

IFRS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Share capital 433 22 455

Other contributed capital 72,308 3,827 76,134

Reserves 241 -490 -249

Retained earnings -987 467 -520

Profit or loss for the period -6,123 4,561 -1,562

Total equity 65,872 8,386 74,258

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings non-current 27,587 – 27,587

Lease liabilities L/T – 3,821 3,821

Other non-current liabilities 33,652 -4,081 29,571

Deferred tax liabilities 458 857 1,315

Current liabilities

Borrowings 5,796 – 5,796

Lease liabilities S/T – 671 671

Accounts payable 10,814 – 10,814

Current tax liabilities 923 – 923

Other current liabilities 4,823 -87 4,736

Accruals and deferred income 1,645 – 1,645

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 151,568 9,568 161,136

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
GROUP STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT JUNE 30, 2023

MAXIMUM ENTERTAINMENT  |  Q2 2024 44

3/31/23

in ,000’s EUR Income statement (according to
previous GAAP) Total effect of IFRS transition IFRS

ASSETS
Non-current assets

Intangible assets

Capitalized expenditure for development work and similar
work 18,999 138 19,137

Trademarks 897 – 897

Licenses 90 – 90

Goodwill 87,014 2,572 89,585

Property, plant and equipment

Right-of-use assets – 4,512 4,512

Equipment, tools, fixtures and fittings 982 – 982

Non-current financial assets

Other non-current receivables 26 – 26

Deferred tax assets 78 1 78

Current assets

Inventory

Inventories 14,454 – 14,454

Current receivables

Accounts receivable 9,194 – 9,194

Current tax receivables 741 – 741

Other receivables 735 – 735

Prepayments and accrued income 3,829 -5 3,824

Cash and cash equivalents 6,556 – 6,556

TOTAL ASSETS 143,597 7,217 150,814

GROUP STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT MARCH 31, 2023, RESTATED

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

MAXIMUM ENTERTAINMENT  |  Q2 2024 45

3/31/23

in ,000’s EUR Income statement (according to
previous GAAP) Total effect of IFRS transition IFRS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Share capital 380 5 385

Other contributed capital 66,200 836 67,036

Reserves 21 199 221

Development expenditure fund (goes into Retained) -3 3 –

Retained earnings -3,570 3,145 -425

Profit or loss for the period -4,378 2,198 -2,179

Total equity 58,654 6,384 65,037

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings non-current 20,592 – 20,592

Lease liabilities L/T – 3,967 3,967

Other non-current liabilities 45,400 -4,702 40,698

Deferred tax liabilities 359 987 1,347

Current liabilities

Borrowings 3,004 – 3,004

Lease liabilities S/T – 668 668

Accounts payable 7,311 – 7,311

Current tax liabilities 1,027 – 1,027

Other current liabilities 5,869 -86 5,783

Accruals and deferred income 1,381 – 1,381

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 143,597 7,217 150,814

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
GROUP STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT MARCH 31, 2023, RESTATED

MAXIMUM ENTERTAINMENT  |  Q2 2024 46

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

in ,000's of Euros

Deferred Tax 6/30/24 6/30/23 12/31/23

Deferred Tax Per Statements -415 84 68

Adjustments as a result of IFRS 16 2 2 3

Adjustments as a result of IFRS 9 254 -857 -399

Re-stated deferred tax -159 -771 -328

RECLASSIFICATIONS UNDER IAS 1 PRESENTATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Statement of financial position

The following are reclassifications made in the statement of financial position: